

# **Press Release**

To: Assignment Editor/Editor of Education News

31 August 2023

### HSUHK Receives HK\$20 Million from Chairman of Henderson Land Group Dr Martin Lee for Construction of Creative Humanities Hub and Martin Ka Shing Lee Innovation Lab and Establishment of Martin Ka Shing Lee Innovation Award

The Hang Seng University of Hong Kong (HSUHK) has received a magnanimous donation of HK\$20 million from Dr Martin Lee Ka-shing through the Lee Shau Kee Foundation (the Foundation) in support of its campus and student development. A cheque presentation ceremony was held on 25 August 2023 with the presence of Dr Martin Lee, Chairman of Henderson Land Group; Dr Colin Lam, Vice Chairman of Henderson Land Group; and Mrs Cathy Chui Lee, alongside representatives from HSUHK including Dr Patrick Poon, Chairman of HSUHK Fundraising and Donation Committee, and HSUHK - Foundation Management Committee; Professor Simon S M Ho, President of the University; and Dr Tom Fong, Vice-President (Organisational Development).

Dr Martin Lee and Henderson Land Group have long valued the growth and development of local youth, committed to fostering innovation and creativity. At the ceremony, Dr Martin Lee said, "Innovation has always been at the heart of Henderson Land, and young people are the future of Hong Kong. This is why we have remained steadfast in our support for our young leaders, striving to help them unleash creativity, cultivate innovative ideas and adapt to the global trends in digital technology. My donation to HSUHK for the construction of a new academic building and the establishment of a student fund was born out of my hope to provide students with ample space where they can develop and harness their talent. Young people, I reckon, are filled with infinite possibilities and innovative ideas that will lead the way for the city's sustained development. Henderson Land will continue to embody its people-centric approach, offering opportunities and space to nurture youth and propel innovation."

In showing appreciation on behalf of HSUHK, Professor Ho said, "Dr Martin Lee is a prominent and respected business leader. His unwavering belief in equipping young individuals to face the challenges of today's fast-paced environment and encouraging them to explore the world to further broaden their horizons, is truly remarkable. Dr Lee's

香港恒生大學是一間於香港註冊成立之擔保有限公司

The Hang Seng University of Hong Kong is incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability by guarantee 香港新界沙田小瀝源行善里 Hang Shin Link, Siu Lek Yuen, Shatin, New Territories, Hong Kong 電話Tel 3963 5000 傳真Fax 3963 5332 網址Website www.hsu.edu.hk



## 香港恒生大學 THE HANG SENG UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG

generous contribution to HSUHK will inspire and motivate the next generation of leaders."

This donation will support the construction of the Creative Humanities Hub (the Hub), which is expected to be completed in late 2023. The Hub is a part of the University's ongoing efforts to enhance its creative humanities education to cater to the increase in student numbers and the growing demand for additional teaching and learning facilities. A multi-purpose digital studio in the Hub has been named the "Martin Ka Shing Lee Innovation Lab" in recognition of Dr Lee's support to equip students with state-of-the-art skills and ensure that students can embrace the newest digital technologies.

The donation will also help set up three student funds, namely, the Martin Ka Shing Lee Scholarship for Exchange and Global Internship Programme, the Martin Ka Shing Lee Innovation Award, and the Martin Ka Shing Lee Student Financial Aid Scheme. The new funds will help fulfil HSUHK's vision to support its students through a range of activities, as well as financial assistance.



#### Photo:

Photo 1: (From left) Dr Tom Fong, Vice-President (Organisational Development); Professor Simon S. M. Ho, President of the University; Dr Patrick Poon, Chairman of HSUHK Fundraising and Donation Committee, and HSUHK - Foundation Management Committee; Dr Martin Lee, Chairman of Henderson Land Group; Mrs Cathy Chui-Lee; Dr Colin Lam, Vice Chairman of Henderson Land Group; Mr Augustine Wong, Executive Director of Henderson Land.



Photo Download: https://bit.ly/45PVc5B

### **Introduction to Creative Humanities Hub at The Hang Seng University of Hong** Kong

Located between the recently developed Lee Shau Kee Complex and the historic M Building, the Creative Humanities Hub symbolises the connection between "the old and the new", and is set to be a future HSUHK landmark. As the teaching base for the School of Humanities and Social Science, the new building represents HSUHK's commitment to providing students with innovative and interactive learning environments that integrate humanities with technology and nurture talent for Hong Kong's artistic, cultural, and creative industries.

The Creative Humanities Hub is a five-storey building that houses the Martin Ka Shing Lee Innovation Lab, a Lecture Theatre, a Gallery, and a Multi-Media Editing Lab, all equipped with cutting-edge lighting and sound systems, animation, computer, graphic, and video editing-production facilities. Discussion rooms and other teaching and research facilities will reside on the top two floors to provide space for teachers to meet students and exchange ideas.

#### About The Hang Seng University of Hong Kong

The Hang Seng University of Hong Kong (HSUHK) is a non-profit private liberal-artsoriented university with five Schools (Business, Communication, Decision Sciences, Humanities and Social Science, and Translation and Foreign Languages) and over 6,000 full-time students. Adopting a unique "Liberal + Professional" education model, HSUHK aims to nurture young talent with critical thinking, innovative minds, caring attitudes, moral values and social responsibility.

Aspiring to be a leading private university in the region, HSUHK features a primary focus on undergraduate education, top-quality faculty members, award-winning green campus facilities, innovative degree programmes, unique residential college system combining living and learning, interactive small class teaching, very close student-teacher relationship, RGC-funded impactful research, and excellent student development/support services. HSUHK is listed the 7th (overall) in the ASEAN+ region, the 1st in the Greater China region, and the 1st in Employability as per the 2023 AppliedHE ASEAN+ private university assessment by the Singapore-based AppliedHE. It is also listed among the top 200 worldwide on "Quality Education" and "Decent Work and Economic Growth" in Times Higher Education University Impact Rankings 2021.